FILE NO. 011251

RESOLUTION NO. 584-01

[Proclamation for Confucius Day.]

Resolution celebrating the teachings of Confucius and proclaiming September 28, 2001, "Confucius Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Confucius was a noted author, wise sage, and influential philosopher in Chinese history; and

WHEREAS, Confucius authored the timeless Analects of Confucius, known as the Lun-yii, and a series of texts know as the "Five Classics," which has served as a guide for social, economic, and educational equality for modern societies; and

WHEREAS, Humanity is the fundamental belief of the Confucian ideology, an idea that people possess such qualities, as morality and benevolence; and

WHEREAS, Confucian philosophy advocates universally honored attributes such as: loyalty, humility, and reciprocity; and

WHEREAS, Confucius, a teacher, believed that people naturally have the integrity and dignity to be equal and educable; and

WHEREAS, Confucian philosophy reminds people today that it is through the profession of teaching that all our communities can learn their own cultures and values and in turn are able to learn of other people's cultures and values; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco proclaims the birthday of one of the world's greatest educators, Confucius, on September 28, 2001, to be "Confucius Day;" in the City and County of San Francisco; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board recognizes and commends teachers and educators for their dedication and commitment to their students, in honor of the great philosopher Confucius.

Leland Y. Yee, Ph.D. Tony Hall BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 011251 Date Passed:

Resolution celebrating the teachings of Confucius and proclaiming September 28, 2001, "Confucius Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

July 9, 2001 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 011251

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 9, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

JUL 2 0 2001

Date Approved

Gloría L. Y ng Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.